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Attending Services
	Admit Date
	D/C Date

	Audited By

	Audit Date


INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE  Codes only to be used to identify services provided by the admitting physician.  Code 99499 should be used by the surgeon if surgery is performed on the day of or day after admission.

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	Level 1 99221
	Level 2 99222
	Level 3 99223
	Surgery day of or day after admission

99499
	MOD
	INITIAL DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


SUBSEQUENT HOSPITAL CARE    Code 99499 should be used by surgeon for follow-up visits.

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	Level 1 99231
	Level 2 99232
	Level 3 99233
	Following Surgery

99499
	D/C Mgt

<30 MIN 99238
	D/C Mgt

>30 MIN 99239
	MOD
	SUBSEQUENT DIAGNOSIS

 IF DIFFERENT THAN INITIAL
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


BEDSIDE PROCEDURES/SERVICE/THERAPIES

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	PROCEDURE CODE
	MOD
	DESCRIPTION
	DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


CRITICAL CARE  Care of critically ill or injured pt requiring constant attendance of the physician(eg. Cardiac arrest, shock, bleeding, resp failure, post-op complications)  Billed as time basis if more than 30 minutes of care is given.  DOCUMENTATION OF START AND STOP TIME IS NEEDED.
	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	TOTAL TIME
	DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


PROLONGED SERVICES   Use in addition to E&M services to identify contact that is beyond the usual services.  

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	 TOTAL TIME FACE

TO-FACE SERVICES
	TOTAL TIME NON FACE-TO-FACE SERVICES
	DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


ADMISSION/DISCHARGE SAME CALENDAR DAY  Use for E&M services provided by the admitting physician to an inpatient who is admitted and discharged on same calendar day.

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	Low 99234
	Moderate 99235
	HIGH 99236
	MOD
	INITIAL DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE OF CHARGE SHEET – ATTENDING SERVICE

Purpose:  The Charge Sheet – Attending Service is a billing and coding tool to be used in the inpatient setting by the attending physician to document work effort involved in caring for a patient’s hospital stay.  The inpatient coder/abstractor utilizes the information from this form in conjunction with chart documentation to accurately code all episodes of care provided.

Responsibilties:

Ward Clerks:

1. Insure an adequate supply of the Charge Sheet – Attending Service is available on the inpatient unit.  Copies of this form can be made on a distinctive color paper to allow providers and coders/abstractors easy access to the form.

2. Include one copy of the Charge Sheet – Attending Service in the inpatient medical record, at the beginning of the record, to insure easy access and daily completion by the attending physician.

3. Insure the Charge Sheet – Attending Service remains with the inpatient chart at discharge.  

Inpatient Providers:
1. Insure each episode of care is documented on the Charge Sheet – Attending Service.  Billing and coding accuracy is dependent on proper documentation of the professional services provided to each patient on the inpatient unit.  The form should be completed at the conclusion of each billable encounter with the patient.

2. Insure medical record documentation supports the level of care coded on the Charge Sheet – Attending Service.
Coders/Abstractors:

1. Review Charge Sheet – Attending Service and compare codes and diagnoses listed to insure levels of service are justified by inpatient chart documentation.

2. Provide updates to the Charge Sheet – Attending Service when chart documentation does not support the level of service.  Down coding can be done without provider input; however, the provider should receive feedback to allow for appropriate coding or documentation in the future.  Up coding must be authorized by the attending physician before changes are made on the Charge Sheet – Attending Service.
Use of the Charge Sheet – Attending Service:

Patient Information: Include the patient’s identifier.  Imprint the patient card stamp into the 

patient information box on the right side of the form.   The admission date and discharge date are 

completed at the time of these services.  Audit information is completed by the inpatient 

coder/abstractor.  This information is recorded in the following section of the form.

	Admit Date
	D/C Date

	Audited By

	Audit Date


INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE  Codes only to be used to identify services provided by the admitting physician.  Code 99499 should be used by the surgeon if surgery is performed on the day of or day after admission.

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	Level 1 99221
	Level 2 99222
	Level 3 99223
	Surgery day of or day after admission

99499
	MOD
	INITIAL DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The initial hospital care data is completed at the time of admission to the inpatient unit.  This form is for completion by the attending offering inpatient care.  Entry of the physician’s name and the unique facility identification number is important for tracking productivity data.  MOD is for use with a modifier for care provided.  For example, upon evaluation in the emergency department of the diabetic patient in ketoacidosis, an infected abscess was found.  An incision and drainage of the abscess is accomplished, and the patient is admitted to the hospital.  A level 3 – 99233 evaluation and management code is chosen with a modifier –25 (significant, separately identifiable evaluation and management service by the same physician on the same day of the procedure or other service.)  For surgical admissions, when surgery is the day of admission or day after admission, code 99499 is chosen.  If the surgery is not the day of or the day after admission, the physician may use the appropriate admission E&M code.  The procedure is coded in the BEDSIDE PROCEDURES/SERVICE/THERAPIES section, which will be addressed later.  Complete the initial diagnosis or diagnoses; these may not include probable, suspected, likely or still to be ruled out diagnoses. ICD-9 CODE is to be completed by the coder abstractor after hospital discharge.

SUBSEQUENT HOSPITAL CARE    Code 99499 should be used by surgeon for follow-up visits.

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	Level 1 99231
	Level 2 99232
	Level 3 99233
	Following Surgery

99499
	D/C Mgt

<30 MIN 99238
	D/C Mgt

>30 MIN 99239
	MOD
	SUBSEQUENT DIAGNOSIS

 IF DIFFERENT THAN INITIAL
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Each subsequent day of hospital care is coded noting date of service and provider of services by name and unique facility identification number.  The level of care is noted.  At discharge, one of the two discharge codes is chosen, depending on the amount of time spent with patient evaluation, education and physician time spent in preparation for discharge.  This includes time spent documenting discharge instructions, writing prescriptions, arranging home nursing or therapy support, coordinating transportation services or other services.  Time involved in discharge activities must be documented in the discharge note; without documentation of time, the level of service defaults to <30 min 99238.  The discharge services for surgical procedures are identified with code 99499.  Again, note any modifiers pertinent to care.   

BEDSIDE PROCEDURES/SERVICE/THERAPIES

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	PROCEDURE CODE
	MOD
	DESCRIPTION
	DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


When a procedure is performed by the attending service, the date of procedure, physician name and unique facility identification number along with procedure code and procedure description, and supporting diagnoses are listed within this section.  For example, a patient developed a fever and headache; a lumbar puncture is performed.  The procedure code is 62270 (Spinal puncture, lumbar, diagnostic).  On the date of procedure a modifier –25 is marked for the SUBSEQUENT HOSPITAL CARE code.  ICD-9 CODE is to be completed by the coder abstractor after hospital discharge.

CRITICAL CARE Care of critically ill or injured pt requiring constant attendance of the physician (eg. Cardiac arrest, shock, bleeding, resp failure, post-op complications) Billed as time basis if more than 30 minutes of care is given.  DOCUMENTATION OF START AND STOP TIME IS NEEDED.

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	TOTAL TIME
	DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	


If in the course of an inpatient stay, a patient experiences a serious or life threatening event that requires physician time in addition to the inpatient rounds time, critical care time can be utilized.  If the provider attends the patient during a resuscitation attempt, manages shock or evaluates/treats a post-operative complication and has spent at least 30 minutes in the evaluation/treatment, this portion of the Charge Sheet is completed.  Total time must be documented not only on the Charge Sheet, but also in the inpatient medical record, in the note describing the critical care event.  

PROLONGED SERVICES   Use in addition to E&M services to identify contact that is beyond the usual services.  

	DATE
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	 TOTAL TIME FACE

TO-FACE SERVICES
	TOTAL TIME NON FACE-TO-FACE SERVICES
	DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


If during the course of an inpatient stay, a physician spends an unusually long period of time either with the patient or in a non face-to-face time, prolonged services codes may be reported in addition to thither E&M codes.  The additional time must be identified as either “face-to-face” with the inpatient or “non face-to-face” time.  Total time must be documented not only on the Charge Sheet, but also in the inpatient medical record.

ADMISSION/DISCHARGE SAME CALENDAR DAY   Use for E&M services provided by the admitting physician to an inpatient who is admitted and discharged on same calendar day.

	Date 
	PHYSICIAN NAME
	DOC#
	Low 99234
	Moderate 99235
	HIGH 99236
	MOD
	INITIAL DIAGNOSIS
	ICD-9 CODE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


If the patient is admitted and discharged on the same calendar day, assign only a code in the 99234-99236 range. 

PATIENT INFORMATION:
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